

Kuldeep Bhardwaj Vs. Union of India & others.

Item No. (D-26).

Arb. Case No.165 of 2025.

06.06.2025

Present: Ms. Srishti Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Svaneel Jaswal, CGC, for the respondents.

Reference is made to the notice dated 13.09.2023 (**Annexure P-2**) and the claim put forth in view of the Arbitration Clause. It is submitted that the same has not been responded to.

Issue Notice. Ms. Svaneel Jaswal, learned Central Government Counsel, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents. She prays for time to file reply by the next date.

List on **25.07.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhwalia)
Chief Justice

6th June, 2025
(munish thakur)